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O803b(n - Gl)  Ruth Nettles 

From: Ann Bassett [abassett@lawfla.com] 
Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 
Subject: Docket No. 080366-GU 
Attachments: 2010-01-14,080366, Letter to T. Devlin concerning refund.pdf 

Thursday, January 14,2010 4:lO PM 

The person responsible for this electronic filing is: 

Norman H. Horton, Jr. 
Messer, Caparello &Self, P.A. 
P.O. Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 

nho&m@lawfla.com 
(850) 222-0720 

The Docket No. is 080366-GU 

Petition of Florida Public Utilities Company for an Increase in Rates Charged to Natural Gas Customers 

This is being tiled on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company 

Total Number of Pages is 6 

Letter to Mr. Tim Devlin on customer refund calculation. 

Ann Bassett 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
2618 Centennial Place (32308) 
P.O. Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 
Direct Phone: 850-201-5225 
Fax No. 850-2244359 
Email Address: <abassett@lawfla.com> 
Web Address: <www.lawfla.com> 

1/14/2010 
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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Mr. Tim Devlin Director 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service COmmission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

A t t o r n e y s  At Law 

wwu. fowfla.com 

Re: Docket No. 080366-GU 

Dear Mr. Devlin: 

On December 28, 2009, the Commission entered Order No. PSC-09-0848-S-GU in the 
captioned docket approving a stipulation and settlemcnt of the case. Since the fmal increase was less 
than the Commission had approved in the PAA order which was protested (Order No. PSC-09-0375- 
PAA-GU); FPUC was directed to make arefund of that amount, once calculated, to the company's 
customers. The refund is to be made on customer bills in February 20 10 with a report showing the 
calculations due 10 business days prior to the refund being made. Per the order, the report is to be 
filed with the Division of Economic Regulation. 

Pursuant to the Order, the attached exhibits and following summary of the methodology used 
to calculate the refund is submitted. In order to meet the 10 business day deadline, the methodology 
and calculations use actual consumption for the period June 4,2009, (the effective date of the PAA 
increase) through December 3 1,2009 and estimated usage for January 1,2010 through January 14, 
2010 (the effective date of the final rates). The Company will not have actual consumption for the 
1/1/10 to 1/14/10 period in time to comply with the 10 day filing requirement thus is using 
projections. However, the refunds will be based on actual consumption and a follow-up final report 
will be provided. 

A summary of the methodology for the calculations follows: 

Methodolow 

Exhibit 1 
The customer refund calculation is based on monthly therm usage multiplied by the rate differential. 
Interest on the accumulated monthly refund balance is calculated using the average 30-day 
commercial paper rate as published in the Wall Street Journal. The amount of interest is applied to 
the refund amount for that month and added to the beginning balance ofthe following month in order 
to accomolish the comuoundine of interest. 
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Mr. Tim Devlin, Director 
January 14,2010 
Page 2 

Exhibit 2 
The dollar amount of the compounded interest is pro-rated per class per month based on the dollar 
amount refundable. 

Exhibit 3 
A monthly interest rate factor is calculated by class per month based on monthly consumption. The 
average interest rate factor is added to the therm rate differential to arrive at an adjusted refund factor 
which inclusive of compound interest. 

Exhibit 4 
The refund calculation submitted to the Division of Economic Regulation for approval of the 
methodology is based on actual units for June 4,2009 - December 3 1,2009 and estimated units for 
theperiodJanuary 1-14,2010. Theactual refundtothecustomersinFebruary2010willbebasedon 
actual consumption for the entire period June 4,2009 to January 14,2010.\ 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

NHWmb 
Attachments 
cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esq. 

Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
Ms. Cheryl Martin 
Mr. Clarence Prestwood 
Docket File 



EXHIEIT 1 

Florida Public Utllitler 
Dabl NO. 0803664U 

Consolidated Natural Gas Refund Ertirnate 



Florida Public Utilities 
Og&lNaW3€6.GU 

Consolidated Nalural Gas Inleresl E5llmafe 
lunc4.ZurJ.Ianl4,lOlO 
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EXHISIT4 

48001 
48101 
48111 
48121 
48141 
48401 
48901 
48911 
48921 

Budget 2010 

121 
0th 

95,000 
92,000 
99,500 
2,300 
1,4W 

8,700 
80,800 

123 
Dth 
44.500 
27,000 
51,000 

1,100 
25,000 

FLORIDA PUBUC UTILITIES 
Docket No. 080366-GU 
Deka Therm Estimate 
1/1/2010 - 1/14/2010 

Pro-rated 1/1/2010 - 1/14/2010 

Total 
Dth 

139,500 
119,000 
150,500 

2,300 
2,800 

9,800 
105,800 

35,400 9,800 45,200 
415,100 159,800 574,900 

121 
Dth 

48001 42,903 
48101 41,548 
48111 44,935 
48121 1,039 
48141 632 
48401 
48901 3,929 
48911 36,490 
48921 15,987 

187,465 

123 Total 
0th Dth 

20,097 63,000 
12,194 53,742 
23,032 67,968 

L 1,039 
632 1,265 

497 4,426 
11,290 47.781 
4,426 20,413 

72,168 259,632 

- - 

** 48121 Interruptible included with 48111 


